
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

 
 Date: June 28, 2005 
 Author: Jonathan Helmus 
 Phone No.: 604-765-1975 
 RTS No.: 5361 
 CC File No.: 5809 
 Meeting Date: July 12, 2005 
 
 
TO: Vancouver City Council 

FROM: General Manager of Engineering Services 

SUBJECT: Phase Two – Crown Street Sustainable Streetscapes Project 

RECOMMENDATION 

A. That Council approve a change order to Contract No. 2004-01 for the 
construction of Phase Two of the Crown Street Sustainable Streetscapes and 
Fish Habitat Enhancement Demonstration Project, in the amount of 
$350,959.73 

 
B. That Council approve additional funding for the Crown Street Sustainable 

Streetscapes Project in the amount of $160,000 to be provided from the 2003 
and 2004 Streets Basic Capital Budget for Aging Uncurbed Arterials (CB1EA4BX1 
and CB2EA4BX1). 

 
C. That the Streets Operating Budget for Horticultural Maintenance be increased 

by $8,000 beginning 2006, without offset and subject to the annual budget 
review, to cover the landscaping operating costs for the project. 

COUNCIL POLICY 

Construction contracts over $300,000 are to be awarded by City Council. 
 



Report to Vancouver City Council 2 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to obtain Council approval and funding to proceed with the 
construction of Phase Two of the Crown Street Sustainable Streetscapes and Fish Habitat 
Enhancement Demonstration Project. 

DISCUSSION 

Council approved this environmentally sustainable demonstration project on Crown Street 
between SW Marine Drive and W 48th Avenue in 2002.  Funding of $1.18 million was approved 
on September 14, 2004 by City Council, with $545,162 being the city share of the cost. 
Construction of Phase One of the project has been completed; a traffic-calmed street with 
minimal impermeable surfaces and a naturalized storm water management system are now in 
place.  Construction costs are higher than originally estimated due to poor existing soil 
conditions, the presence of an underground spring, and the higher costs of construction 
currently being experienced in the industry.   
 
The recently finished product of Phase One is shown below.  To celebrate this achievement of 
the City, a Public Grand Opening of Phase One and a ‘sod-turning’ of Phase Two will occur on 
Saturday, July 30. 
 

 
Figure 1.  Crown Street Phase One, May 6 2005. 
 
Phase Two will see the replacement of the stream crossings over two of Vancouver’s last 
salmon bearing streams, Musqueam and Cutthroat creeks; street rehabilitation; and 
pedestrian safety improvements between W 46th Avenue and W 48th Avenue. On June 14, 2005 
the Department of Fisheries and Oceans approved the City’s application for the replacement 
of the two culverts, and restricted in-stream construction between August 1 and September 
15 (see Appendix A). 



Report to Vancouver City Council 3 

 
Requests for quotations to build Phase Two were sent to the two construction companies 
already under contract with the City of Vancouver to build street projects.  A tabulation of 
the two lump sum quoted prices is shown on below with the best offer highlighted: 
 
Contractor Total lump sum quoted price  
Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. $350,959.73 plus gst* 
Imperial Paving Ltd. $361,649.00 plus gst 
Engineer’s Estimate $283,491.15 plus gst 
*GST is fully rebated to the City of Vancouver 
 
The project’s design consultant, Dillon Consulting Ltd., recommends the award of the contact 
to Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. in the amount of $350,959.73 (see Appendix B), and is not 
surprised by the increased cost, noting the current level of activity in the construction 
industry.  Our understanding is that the Musqueam Band plans to provide us with $33,137.92  
to continue the final street construction on the Musqueam Reserve, connecting the south end 
of Crown Street to Stautlo Avenue.   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The overall approved budget for this pilot project was $1.18 million.  Through the local 
improvement process, the adjacent property owners have agreed to fund $49,363 and the 
City has agreed to fund $545,162.  The Federation of Canadian Municipalities has awarded a 
grant of up to $593,350 to help cover the costs associated with building and monitoring this 
leading-edge project.  Project monitoring will be performed by the UBC’s Institute for 
Resources, Environment and Sustainability.  Due to unforeseen underground water and soil 
conditions, and the current state of the construction industry, an additional amount of 
$160,000 is required to complete this project.  Pavement maintenance costs will be covered 
through the yearly engineering operating budget and $8,000 is required for annual 
landscaping maintenance.  As a pilot project, this sustainable streetscape costs approximately 
two to three times as much as a conventional paved street.  If constructed on an ongoing 
basis it is expected this cost premium could be reduced somewhat, but this type of street 
would be difficult to be cost competitive with a conventional street design. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

Phase One has shown dramatic environmental benefits.  The series of swales and small ponds 
lining the street-side encourages direct infiltration of storm water into the ground, and 
reduces peak flows in the near-by salmon bearing streams.  The maturing vegetation and 
landscape seen in Figure 1 also provides natural filtration of storm water contaminants before 
it reaches the groundwater table and surrounding streams.  Improved water quality and more 
constant flow levels in the stream will enhance fish habitat. 
 
Fish habitat will be further enhanced by the culvert replacements featured in Phase Two.  
The culverts currently in place are too small and are filled with silt, making the passage of 
salmon up and downstream very difficult. Replacing these culverts with adequately sized 
stream crossings will make this passage easier for fish, and reduce the likelihood of the creeks 
over topping the banks and roadway as they have in the past.  
 



Report to Vancouver City Council 4 

Working in conjunction with UBC’s Institute for Resources, Environment and Sustainability, 
our plan is to monitor the amount of water infiltration, water quality, and fish population. 
The success of this project has the potential to change the way we build some residential 
streets in Vancouver. Engineering will look for other opportunities to move away from the 
standard curb and gutter system with an underground storm water sewer, to a more 
naturalized streetscape offering opportunities to maximize green space, reduce heat-island 
effects associated with wide asphalt surfaces, and reduce requirements for underground 
storm water sewer pipes.  

 
* * * * * 










